With a 5% margin of error, a 95% confidence level, and a response distribution of 50%, the 
calculations recommend a sample size of 351. Meanwhile, four hundred ten (410) 
questionnaires were distributed to the members of the study population, out of which three 
hundred ninety-two (392) questionnaires were retrieved, representing a 95.6% response rate.  
The number of distributed questionnaires was determined through field visits to the surveyed 
companies, where the questionnaires were distributed to the study sample members and